MMD 7-1-98				
FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93)	07-08-199	8 SHEE SHEET SEPARTURENT OF THE OWNER O		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼		<u>VIII III</u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner of F	100755859	attached or ginal documents or copy theres.		
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>	Į.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
ARTROMICK INTERNATIONAL, INC. 4800 Hilton Corporate Drive Columbus, OH 43232		Name: SUNTRUST BANK, ATLANTA, as age		
		Internal Address:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Associ	ation	Street Address: 25 Park Place, 23rd FL		
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership		City: Atlanta State: GA ZIP: 30303		
<ul><li> ☑ Corporation-State</li><li>□ Other</li></ul>				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		☐ Individual(s) citizenship		
Nature of conveyance:		☐ General Partnership		
_		☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State		
	Merger Change of Name	Other		
Other		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represetative designation is attached:		
Execution Date: May 7, 199	1 .	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes 🔄 No		
Application number(s) or patent number	·(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
See Schedule "A" attac	hed hereto	See Schedule "B" attached hereto		
	Additional numbers attach	ed? 💆 Yes 🗆 No		
Name and address of party to whom co- concerning document should be mailed:	11 COPO 1 NO STORE	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Kathleen Currey, E	Isq.	515.00		
Paul Hastings Janofsky & Internal Address:	Walker LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 515.00		
Suite 2400		XX Enclosed		
600 Peachtree Street NE		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:		8. Deposit account number:		
24.7	20208			
City: Atlanta State: GA		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
07/07/1998 SSMITH 00000045 1330748	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE		
01 FC:481 49.00 0P 475.00 0P				
To the best of my knowledge and belief the original document.	t, the foregoing information	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of		
Kathleen Currey, Esq.	FOULL	6.4.98		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and decurrent				

## Schedule "A"

Nexpax Artromick International, Inc. Serial No.

(Pending) 75-329,682

Pintrax Artromick International, Inc. Serial No.

(Pending) 75-301,330

BOA Artromick International, Inc. Serial No.

(Pending) 74-710,000

Spoolstor Artromick International, Inc. Serial No.

(Pending) 75-432,381

## Schedule B

# Current Trademarks United States

<u>Name</u>	Record Owner	Registration Number
Artromick & Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,330,748
Artromick Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,235,267
Artropak	Artromick International, Inc.	1,618,757
Black & White Dots Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,289,311
Color Dots Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,293,152
Loospak	Artromick International, Inc.	1,279,792
Loospak Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,234,645
Max Above the Numeral 7 D	Artromick International, Inc.	1,234,646
Medication on the Dot	Artromick International, Inc.	1,276,065
Punchpak Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,290,562
Vischarxt Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,290,766
BOA	Artromick International, Inc.	1,779,661
LidPak	Artromick International, Inc.	1,848552
BOA	Artromick International, Inc.	1,985,663
Slidepak 7	Artromick International, Inc.	1,826,378
BOA	Artromick International, Inc.	1,925,495

TRADEMARK REEL: 1748 FRAME: 0324

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of May 7, 1998, by and between Artromick International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), and Suntrust Bank, Atlanta (the "Agent"), as agent for the Lenders (as defined below) and the Issuing Bank (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the lenders party thereto ( the "Lenders"), Suntrust Bank, Atlanta, as issuing bank (together with any other Person who hereafter may be designated as an Issuing Bank pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), the "Issuing Banks") and the Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be modified, amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower from time to time and the Borrower has granted a security interest in all of its assets to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent, the Lenders and the Issuing Banks (the "Lender Group"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender Group has required that the Borrower execute and deliver this Agreement (i) in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and (ii) as a condition precedent to any extension of credit under the Credit Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower hereby agrees as follows:

#### 1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof", "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference thereto and are made a part hereof.

- 3. <u>Incorporation of the Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- 4. Security Interest in Trademarks. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Lender Group a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Borrower's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising: (i) trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of the Borrower's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith and (e) all of the Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks and trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 4(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and (ii) the goodwill of the Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Borrower agrees that it will not, without the Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and the Borrower further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any material respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks.
- 6. New Trademarks. The Borrower represents and warrants that, from and after the Agreement Date, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 include all of the trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by the Borrower, and (b) no liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks have been granted by the Borrower to any Person other than the Agent and except as disclosed in the Credit Agreement. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Borrower shall (i) obtain rights to any new trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any trademarks, trademark license renewals, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, service

ATL/536319.2 -2-

mark licenses or service mark license renewals or license agreements whether as licensee or licensor, the provisions of <u>paragraph 4</u> above shall automatically apply thereto (to the extent permitted by licensors under agreements in connection with the granting of such licenses). The Borrower shall give to the Agent written notice of events described in <u>clauses (i)</u> and (ii) of the preceding sentence promptly after the occurrence thereof. The Borrower may, and hereby authorizes the Agent to, modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending <u>Schedule 1</u> to include any future trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, which are Trademarks under <u>paragraph 4</u> above or under this <u>paragraph 6</u> and (ii) by filing, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on <u>Schedule 1</u> thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications.

- 7. Royalties. The Borrower hereby agrees that the use by the Agent of the Trademarks as authorized hereunder in connection with the Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies under paragraph 15 or pursuant to any Loan Document shall be coextensive with the Borrower's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Lender Group to the Borrower.
- 8. Right to Inspect; Further Assignments and Security Interest. The Agent may from time to time hereafter (during normal business hours if no Event of Default then exists or at any time if an Event of Default then exists), have access to, examine, audit, make copies (at the Borrower's expense) and extracts from and inspect the Borrower's premises and examine the Borrower's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks. The Borrower agrees not to sell or assign its respective interests in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks without the prior and express written consent of the Agent.
- 9. Nature and Continuation of the Agent's Security Interest; Termination of the Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and shall terminate only when the Obligations have been paid in full (except for reimbursement or indemnification Obligations not then due and payable, and Letter of Credit Obligations that have been cash collateralized in the manner provided for in Section 8.2(d) of the Credit Agreement or backed up by a letter of credit acceptable to the Agent in its reasonable discretion) and the Credit Agreement has been terminated. When this Agreement has terminated, the Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to the Borrower, at the Borrower's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Agent pursuant to this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
- 10. <u>Duties of the Borrower</u>. The Borrower shall have the duty, to the extent desirable in the normal conduct of its business, to prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement. The

ATL/536319.2 -3-

Borrower further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark without the prior written consent of the Agent, and (ii) to use its best efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of its business. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Borrower. The Agent shall not have any duty, other than any duty imposed by law, with respect to the Trademarks. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, neither the Agent nor any of the Lenders or the Issuing Banks shall be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks against any other parties, but the Agent may do so at its option from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Borrower and shall be added to the Obligations secured hereby.

- 11. The Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and, if the Agent shall commence any such suit, the Borrower shall, at the request of the Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Agent in aid of such enforcement. The Borrower shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Agent for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Agent in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 11 (including, without limitation, fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Agent).
- 12. Waivers. The Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Borrower of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Borrower and the Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Borrower contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Agent and directed to the Borrower specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>paragraph 6</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 15. <u>Power of Attorney; Cumulative Remedies</u>. (a) The Borrower hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Agent (and all officers and agents of the Agent designated by the Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as the

ATI /536319 2 -4-

Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Agent and any of the Agent's designees, in the Borrower's or the Agent's name, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default to take any action and execute any instrument necessary or reasonably advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to (i) endorse the Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or reasonably desirable for the Agent in the use of the Trademarks, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone, and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks as the Agent reasonably deems in the best interest of the Lender Group. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Agent under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

- The Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and the election by the Agent to exercise any of its remedies under Section 9-504 or Section 9-505 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of Georgia with respect to the Trademarks, the Borrower agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks to the Agent or any transferee of the Agent and to execute and deliver to the Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby, by the Credit Agreement or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents. The Borrower agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademarks required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least five (5) days, if such notice is given by facsimile or eight (8) days, if such notice is given by mail, before such disposition; provided, however, that the Agent may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.
- 16. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Borrower and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each of the Agent, the Lenders and the Issuing Banks and their respective nominees, successors and assigns. The Borrower's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver or a trustee of the Borrower; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Borrower shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Agent's prior written consent.

ATL/536319.2 -5-

- 17. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced and the rights and duties of the parties shall be governed by in all respects in accordance with the laws and decisions of the State of Georgia without reference to the conflicts or choice of law principles thereof.
- 18. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- 19. <u>Paragraph Titles</u>. The paragraph titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 20. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 21. Merger. This Agreement represents the final agreement of the Borrower, the Lenders, the Issuing Banks and the Agent with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements, between the Borrower and the Agent or any Lender.
- 22. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the Closing Date.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

ATL/536319.2 -6-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Sworn to and subscribed ARTROMICK INTERNATIONAL, INC. before me this 7th day of May, 1998. Treasurer My Commissio Accepted and agreed to as of the day and year first above written: SUNTRUST BANK, ATLANTA, Sworn to and subscribed before me this  $7^{\frac{14}{12}}$  day of as Agent May, 1998. Its: NOTARY PEBL My Commission Via Prasident NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission h

### Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

Dated as of May 7, 1998

# Current Trademarks United States

<u>Name</u>	Record Owner	Registration Number
Artromick & Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,330,748
Artromick Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,235,267
Artropak	Artromick International, Inc.	1,618,757
Black & White Dots Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,289,311
Color Dots Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,293,152
Loospak	Artromick International, Inc.	1,279,792
Loospak Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,234,645
Max Above the Numeral 7 D	Artromick International, Inc.	1,234,646
Medication on the Dot	Artromick International, Inc.	1,276,065
Punchpak Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,290,562
Vischarxt Design	Artromick International, Inc.	1,290,766
BOA	Artromick International, Inc.	1,779,661
LidPak	Artromick International, Inc.	1,848552
BOA	Artromick International, Inc.	1,985,663
Slidepak 7	Artromick International, Inc.	1,826,378
BOA	Artromick International, Inc.	1,925,495
Spoolstor (Pending)	Artromick International, Inc.	Serial No. 75-432,381

NY:1836.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1748 FRAME: 0332

Record Registration Number <u>Name</u> <u>Owner</u> Artromick International, Inc. Serial No. Nexpax (Pending) 75-329,682 Serial No. **Pintrax** Artromick International, Inc. (Pending) 75-301,330 Serial No. BOA Artromick International, Inc. 74-710,000 (Pending)

### Current Trademarks Louisiana

Name Record Owner Registration Number

Artromick Artromick International, Inc. Louisiana trademark TRC No. 38801136 (Reg. No. not avail.)

### Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

Dated as of May 7, 1998

# Current Trademarks Canada

<u>Name</u>	Record Owner	Registration Number
Punchpak	Artromick International, Inc.	281826
Max 7	Artromick International, Inc.	281374
Loospak	Artromick International, Inc.	283278
Artromick	Artromick International, Inc.	278932
Vischart Design	Artromick International, Inc.	317641
Artromick	Artromick International, Inc.	Registration of Industrial Design 278,932

NY:1836.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1748 FRAME: 0334 -4-

### Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

Dated as of May 7, 1998

### Current Trademarks Israel

Record Owner	<u>Registration</u> <u>Number</u>
Artromick International, Inc.	54749
Artromick International, Inc.	54751
Artromick International, Inc.	54748

NY:1836.1

RECORDED: 07/01/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1748 FRAME: 0335